The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative
of the actual financial position or results of operations that would have been achieved had the recapitalization and IPO transactions or this
offering been consummated on the dates indicated, and does not purport to be indicative of the financial condition or results of operations as of
any future date or for any future period. You should read our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information and the accompanying
notes in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the
financial and other information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, including information contained in the sections entitled �Risk factors,�
�Selected consolidated financial and operating data,� �Use of proceeds,� �Capitalization� and �Management�s discussion and analysis of financial
condition and results of operations.�

48

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Planet Fitness, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

as of March 31, 2016

(in thousands) Historical
Offering

adjustments Pro forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 38,268 $ (785)(1) $ 37,483
Accounts receivable, net 10,446 �  10,446
Due from related parties 1,005 �  1,005
Inventory 1,476 �  1,476
Restricted assets�NAF 5,300 �  5,300
Other current assets 12,318 �  12,318

Total current assets 68,813 (785) 68,028
Property and equipment, net 54,302 �  54,302
Intangible assets, net 268,679 �  268,679
Goodwill 176,981 �  176,981
Deferred income taxes 115,523 84,443(2) 199,966
Other assets, net 1,368 �  1,368

Total assets $ 685,666 $ 83,658 $ 769,324

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 5,100 $ �  $ 5,100
Accounts payable 10,090 �  10,090
Accrued expenses 9,853 �  9,853
Equipment deposits 5,253 �  5,253
Deferred revenue, current 15,477 �  15,477
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax benefit arrangements, current 5,870 �  5,870
Other current liabilities 253 �  253

Total current liabilities 51,896 �  51,896

Long-term debt, net of current maturities 478,875 �  478,875
Deferred rent, net of current portion 4,665 �  4,665
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 10,277 �  10,277
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax benefit arrangements, net of current portion 132,208 75,019(2) 207,227
Other liabilities 484 �  484

Total noncurrent liabilities 626,509 75,019 701,528

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Class A common stock 4 �  4
Class B common stock 6 �  6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,387) �  (2,387)
Additional paid in capital 577 9,424(2) 10,001
Accumulated deficit (11,805) (146)(1)(3) (11,951)

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 66

Stockholders� equity (deficit) attributable to Planet Fitness, Inc. (13,605) 9,278 (4,327)
Non-controlling interests 20,866 (639)(3)

Edgar Filing: Planet Fitness, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 67